ORDINANCE NO. _0/

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE LOUISE DRIVE, AN UNIMPROVED BUT PLATTED ROAD LOCATED IN LINCOLN TOWNSHIP, LAPORTE COUNTY, INDIANA

WHEREAS, Walter R. Kowalski, Mary J. Kowalski, Vito T. Lamonto and Diane C. Lamonto, have filed a Petition to vacate Louise Drive, an unimproved but platted roadway located in Lincoln Township, LaPorte County, Indiana, and,

WHEREAS, the petitioners are the owners of all land which abut Louise Drive, and,

WHEREAS, the petitioners are the only adjoining or abutting landowners with Louise Drive and notice of the public hearing on this Petition was published in the LaPorte Herald-Argus on the 31st day of January, 2011, and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on February 14, 2011, in the Chambers of the LaPorte County Commissioners, LaPorte County Court House, LaPorte, Indiana, at which hearing all interested parties were given the opportunity to present their views for and against the Petition to vacate Louise Drive, and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the adjacent property owners that the Petition be granted and the road vacated, and,

WHEREAS, the LaPorte County Commissioners have determined that the Petition to vacate Louise Drive be granted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED as follows:

- Section 1. Louise Drive, an unimproved but platted road located in Lincoln Township, LaPorte County, Indiana, be and the same is hereby vacated by the Commissioners of LaPorte County;
- Section 2. The Clerk shall furnish a certified copy of this Ordinance to the County Recorder for recording and a certified copy shall be delivered to the LaPorte County Auditor;
- Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage according to law;
- Section 4. The real property constituting Louise Drive having been vacated, shall vest in the names of Walter R. Kowalski and Mary J. Kowalski, Vito T. Lamonto and Diane C. Lamonto, the adjoining landlowners, by operation of the laws of the State of Indiana.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14th day of February, 2011.

COMMISSIONERS OF LA PORTE COUNTY, INDIANA

Barbara, Surton

ATTEST:

Craig Hinchman